OP \$540.00 1734473

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM392095

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		07/11/2016	Chartered Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VERTICAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Street Address:	3900 FREEDOM CIRCLE
City:	SANTA CLARA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	COMDIAL CORPORATION
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 7266
Internal Address:	1180 SEMINOLE TRAIL
City:	CHARLOTTESVILLE
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22906
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 21

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1734473	ARTISOFT
Registration Number:	4651353	BUSINESS IN MOTION
Registration Number:	1697486	COMDIAL
Registration Number:	2097118	CORPORATE OFFICE
Registration Number:	4969279	CRMLINK
Registration Number:	2099977	DHS
Registration Number:	2601729	INTERCHANGE
Registration Number:	4184479	MBX IP
Registration Number:	1912304	QUICKQ
Registration Number:	3441313	RANGER CORDLESS TELEPHONE
Registration Number:	3458657	RANGER SS CORDLESS TELEPHONE
Registration Number:	4177235	SBX IP

TRADEMARK REEL: 005838 FRAME: 0899

900371944

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3530498	SBX IP 320
Registration Number:	1406614	STARPLUS
Registration Number:	3452384	TELEVANTAGE
Registration Number:	3248702	VERTICAL COMMUNICATIONS
Registration Number:	3472769	VERTICAL WAVE
Registration Number:	3456849	VERTICAL WAVE VIEWPOINT
Registration Number:	2014951	VODAVI
Registration Number:	3448119	WAVE IP 2500
Registration Number:	2856352	XTS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2158325619

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-569-5619

Email: pecsenye@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Timothy D. Pecsenye
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	074658-16030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Timothy D. Pecsenye
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy D. Pecsenye/
DATE SIGNED:	07/20/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=Vertical Communications Inc - IP Release#page1.tif source=Vertical Communications Inc - IP Release#page2.tif source=Vertical Communications Inc - IP Release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005838 FRAME: 0900

NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Notice of Release of Security Interest (the "Release") is effective as of July 11, 2016, by SILICON VALLEY BANK (together with its successors, "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2004 by and between COMDIAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Comdial Corp") in favor of the Secured Party (the "First Security Agreement"), the Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 28, 2004 by and among COMDIAL ACQUISITION Delaware corporation ("Comdial Acquisition"), COMDIAL COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Comdial Business"), COMDIAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Comdial Telecommunications"), COMDIAL ENTERPRISE SOLUTIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Comdial Enterprise"), AURORA SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Aurora Systems"). ARRAY TELECOM CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Array Telecom"), KEY VOICE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Key Voice"), and COMDIAL REAL ESTATE Co., Inc., a Maryland corporation ("Comdial Real Estate"), in favor of Secured Party (the "Second Security Agreement"), and the Amended and Restated Security Agreement dated as of July 3, 2014 by and between VERTICAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Vertical" and together with Comdial Corp, Comdial Acquisition, Comdial Business, Comdial Telecommunications, Comdial Enterprise, Aurora Systems, Array Telecom, Key Voice and Comdial Real Estate, collectively the "Grantors" and each individually referred to as a "Grantor") in favor of Secured Party (the "Third Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Security Agreement, the Second Security Agreement and the Third Security Agreement (collectively, the "Security Agreements"), the Grantors granted to the Secured Party a security interest in certain of the Grantors' assets, including, without limitation, the trademarks and patents ("Intellectual Property") owned by Grantors as described in each Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the First Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 25, 2004 at Reel/Frame 2879/0736, the Second Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 25, 2004 at Reel/Frame 2879/0726, and the Third Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 7, 2014 at Reel/Frame 5317/0429;

NOW, THEREFORE, intending to be legally bound hereby and in connection with the Security Agreements, Secured Party hereby releases and remits, without any recourse, representation or warranty, any and all rights, title and interests in and to solely the Intellectual Property set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto, and hereby authorizes the Grantors or Grantors' authorized representative to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as evidence of such release.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005838 FRAME: 0901

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party duly executes this Release, which is effective as of the day and year first written above.

SILICON VALLEY BANK,

as Secured Party

Name:

Title:

TRADEMARK REEL: 005838 FRAME: 0902

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS & APPLICATIONS

Mark Name	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
	(App. Date)	(App. No.)
ARTISOFT	November 24, 1992	1734473
BUSINESS IN MOTION	December 9, 2014	4651353
COMDIAL	June 30, 1992	1697486
COMDIAL	June 30, 1992	1697486
CORPORATE OFFICE	September 16, 1997	2097118
CRMLINK	May 31, 2016	4969279
DHS	September 23, 1997	2099977
INTERCHANGE		2601729
MBX IP	July 31, 2012	4184479
QUICKQ	August 15, 1995	1912304
RANGER CORDLESS	June 3, 2008	3441313
TELEPHONE	,	
RANGER SS CORDLESS	July 1, 2008	3458657
TELEPHONE		
SBX IP	July 17, 2012	4177235
SBX IP 320	November 11, 2008	3530498
STARPLUS	August 26, 1986	1406614
TELEVANTAGE	June 24, 2008	3452384
VERTICAL COMMUNICATIONS	May 29, 2007	3248702
VERTICAL WAVE	July 22, 2008	3472769
VERTICAL WAVE VIEWPOINT	July 1, 2008	3456849
	November 12, 1996	2014951
WAVE IP 2500	June 17, 2008	3448119
XTS	June 22, 2004	2856352

074658.16030/102478410v.2

RECORDED: 07/20/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005838 FRAME: 0903